

TRINITY LAFCO

www.trinitylafco.org 670 9th Street, Suite 202 Arcata, CA 95521

NOTICE OF SCHEDULED HEARING TRINITY LAFCO

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on Tuesday, October 15, 2024 at 4:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the business of the Commission will allow, in the Weaverville Library Conference Room, 351 Main Street, Weaverville, CA, the Trinity Local Agency Formation Commission will conduct a public hearing at which time all interested persons may be heard on the following item:

Resolution of Intent to Initiate Dissolution of Post Mountain Public Utility District (PUD). In August 2023, the Commission approved a Municipal Service Review and Provisional Sphere of Influence for the Post Mountain PUD, documenting multiple service deficiencies and providing a 12-month provisional period for the District to pursue improvements. During this 12-month provisional period, the District Board and Management's method of remediating the documented service deficiencies did not adequately resolve the deficits. As such, at the October 15, 2024 hearing, the Commission will consider approving a Zero Sphere of Influence and adopting a Resolution of Intent to Dissolve the Post Mountain PUD in accordance with Government Code Section 56375.1 based on the finding that the District has one or more documented chronic service provision deficiencies that substantially deviate from industry or trade association standards, or other government regulations, and its board or management is not actively engaged in efforts to remediate the documented service deficiencies. The resolution shall provide a remediation period of not less than 12-months during which the District may take steps to remedy the specified deficiencies. At the end of that 12-month period, the Commission may either approve the dissolution or rescind the Resolution of Intent to Initiate Dissolution and no further action will be taken. A copy of the 8-month update on Post Mountain PUD's efforts to address the conditions set forth in the provisional Sphere of Influence, and a copy of the Municipal Service Review adopted by Resolution No. 2023-05 in August 2023 can be found www.trinitylafco.org/post-mountain-public-utilities-district/.

The meeting will be conducted through a hybrid combination of in-person and/or virtual attendance. Anyone who wishes to participate in the meeting via teleconference should consult the meeting agenda for the call-in telephone number. The agenda and related meeting materials will be posted on the Commission's website www.trinitylafco.org at least 72 hours before the scheduled start time of the meeting. For additional information or questions, or to submit comments, please contact Colette Santsche, Executive Officer, via e-mail at colette@trinitylafco.org.